

Nos. 19-422, 19-563

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK J. COLLINS, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY OF THE
TREASURY, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY OF THE
TREASURY, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PATRICK J. COLLINS, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PATRICK J. COLLINS ET AL.**

Cynthia Fleming Crawford
Counsel of Record

Michael Pepson

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION

1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700

Arlington, VA 22201

ccrawford@afphq.org

571-329-2227

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Patrick J. Collins <i>et al.</i>	1
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	5
I. This Court Should Vacate the Third Net Worth Sweep.....	5
A. The Blue-Pencil Remedy Exceeds the Judicial Power Under Article III.....	5
B. The Separation of Powers Requires Relief that Remedies Plaintiffs’ Injury.....	9
II. The Government’s Construction of HERA Would Violate the Nondelegation doctrine....	13
III. This Court Should Address the Root of the Separation-of-Powers Problem: <i>Humphrey’s</i> <i>Executor</i>	18
A. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Provides No Cover for <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i>	18
B. <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> Was Wrongly Decided on both the Law and the Facts and Should be Overruled.....	21
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	12
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	5, 6
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	9
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	16
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	13
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	6
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	14
<i>FTC v. Am. Nat’l Cellular</i> , 868 F.2d 315 (9th Cir. 1989)	24

<i>FTC v. Cardiff</i> , No. 18-2104, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137800 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2020)	24
<i>FTC v. Am. Nat’l Cellular</i> , 868 F.2d 315 (9th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	19, 20, 29
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	14, 29
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	17
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	19
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	17
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	12

<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,</i> 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	13
<i>Lucia v. SEC,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	2, 6, 11
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	12
<i>Morrison v. Olson,</i> 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	26
<i>Murphy v. NCAA,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	5, 11
<i>Nat’l Cable Television Ass’n, Inc. v. United States,</i> 415 U.S. 336 (1974).....	17
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2018).....	17
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB,</i> 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12

<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 458 U.S. 50 (1982)</i>	9
<i>Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808 (1991)</i>	19, 20
<i>Perry Capital LLC ex rel. Inv. Funds v. Mnuchin, 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)</i>	15, 16
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)</i>	9, 19, 27, 28
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)</i>	19, 21, 27
<i>Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)</i>	6
<i>Reynolds v. United States, 565 U.S. 432 (2012)</i>	17
<i>Ryder v. United States, 515 U.S. 177 (1995)</i>	13
<i>Saxton v. Federal Housing Finance Agency, 901 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2018)</i>	14
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)</i>	5, 9, 18, 19, 21, 22, 28

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	7, 8
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986)	9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	8
<i>United States v. Garfinkel</i> , 29 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	16
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	5
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	14
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	6
U.S. Const. art. V.....	29
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	12
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f)	15

Other Authorities

- Blackstone, Commentaries 2
- Cass R. Sunstein, *Nondelegation Canons*,
67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000) 17
- Daniel Crane,
Debunking Humphrey’s Executor,
83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1835 (2015) 22, 23, 26, 27
- Jonathan F. Mitchell,
The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy,
104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018)..... 6
- Kent Barnett,
*To the Victor Goes the Toil—Remedies
for Regulated Parties in Separation-of-
Powers Litigation*,
92 N.C. L. Rev. 481 (2014)..... 13
- Pepson & Sharifi,
*Lego v. Twomey: The Improbable
Relationship Between an Obscure
Supreme Court Decision and Wrongful
Convictions*,
47 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1185 (2010)..... 19, 20
- Prepared Statement of the Federal Trade
Commission, Oversight of the Federal
Trade Commission, Before the
Committee on Commerce, Science, and
Transportation (Aug. 5, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/2G51acn>..... 24, 25

Thomas Pahl, Acting Director, Bureau of
Consumer Protection, FTC, *Your Cop
On the Privacy Beat* (Apr. 20, 2017),
<https://bit.ly/31yok2R>..... 23

Stats & Data 2017 – Annual Highlights
2017, Fed. Trade Comm’n,
<http://bit.ly/2mwz7sj> 23
